

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC13-1549
On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
Case No.: 12-14212

J.R.,

Appellant,

vs.

BARBARA PALMER,
Director of Agency for Persons with Disabilities,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS¹

Peter P. Sleasman, Fla. Bar No. 367931
Kristen Cooley Lentz, Fla. Bar No. 649635

Florida Institutional Legal Services Project
Florida Legal Services, Inc.
14260 W. Newberry Rd., #412
Newberry, FL 32669
(352) 375-2494 (ph)
(352) 331-5202 (fax)
peter@floridalegal.org
kristen@floridalegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant

¹ Corrected cover page from brief originally filed on October 1, 2013. No other changes to brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of Facts and Case	1
Statement of Facts	1
Course of Proceedings	8
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument	14
I. Section 393.0651 Does Not Require Consideration of the Continued Need for an Involuntary Admission Order During the Support Plan Review Process.	17
II. Neither Section 393.0651 nor Section 393.11 Requires APD to Petition the Circuit Court for Release from an Admission Order When APD Determines Circumstances That Led to the Initial Order Have Changed.	21
III. Section 393.062 <u>et seq.</u> Does Not Provide a Statutory Mandate for Meaningful Periodic Review of Admission Orders in Accordance with <i>Parham vs. J.R.</i> and <i>Williams v. Wallis.</i>	25
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service	36
Certificate of Compliance	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Clark v. Cohen,

794 F.2d 79 (3rd Cir. 1986) 26, 30

Dept. of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.,

438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983) 20

Doe v. Austin,

848 F.2d 1386 (6th Cir. 1988) 26

Donato v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.,

767 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 2000) 21

Firestone v. News-Press Publishing Co., Inc.,

538 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1989) 15

Hayes v. State,

750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) 16

Holly v. Auld,

450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 16

Meyer v. Caruso,

731 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 16

Morrissey v. Brewer,

408 U.S. 471 (1972) 33

<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson,</i>	
422 U.S. 563 (1975)	14
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i>	
442 U.S. 584 (1979)	10, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Roller v. Holly,</i>	
176 U.S. 398 (1900)	20
<i>State v. Globe Communications Corp.,</i>	
648 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1994)	15, 24
<i>State v. Cronin,</i>	
774 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	15, 16
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Co. Lt.,</i>	
901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Williams v. Wallis,</i>	
734 F.2d 1434 (11th Cir. 1984)	10, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. §20.197 (2013)	6
---------------------------	---

Fla. Stat. Chapter 393 (2013)	passim
Fla. Stat. §393.062 <u>et seq.</u> (2013)	1, 10, 25
Fla. Stat. §393.0651 (2013)	4, 9, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 29, 34
Fla. Stat. §393.0651(1) (2013)	19
Fla. Stat. §393.0651(7) (2013)	4
Fla. Stat. §393.0651(8) (2013)	4
Fla. Stat. §393.11 (2013)	passim
Fla. Stat. §393.11(5) (2013)	2
Fla. Stat. §393.11(6) (2013)	2
Fla. Stat. §393.11(7) (2013)	2
Fla. Stat. §393.11(8) (2013)	3, 18
Fla. Stat. §393.11(8)(b) (2013)	6, 18
Fla. Stat. §393.11(11) (2013)	3, 4, 14, 20, 23, 29, 30, 32
Fla. Stat. §393.11(13) (2013)	4, 24, 30, 31
Fla. Stat. §393.115 (2013)	24
Fla. Stat. §394.4655(7) (2013)	23
Fla. Stat. §394.467(7) (2013)	23
Fla. Stat. §394.918(1), (3) (2013)	23
Fla. Stat. §916.303 (2013)	4

Fla. Stat. §916.303(2) (2013)	2, 4
Fla. Stat. §916.303(3) (2013)	5, 23, 32-33

United States Codes

42 U.S.C. §1983	8
-----------------	---

Florida Session Laws

Ch. 2004-267, §87, Laws of Fla.	6
---------------------------------	---

Florida Administrative Codes

65G-4015, Fla. Admin. Code	4, 18
